

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
OXY USA INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DAVID SCHELL, ET AL., on behalf of  
himself and all others similarly situated,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

—◆—  
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**  
—◆—

REX A. SHARP  
*Counsel of Record*  
BARBARA C. FRANKLAND  
REX A. SHARP, P.A.  
5301 West 75th Street  
Prairie Village, KS 66208  
(913) 901-0505  
rsharp@midwest-law.com  
bfrankland@midwest-law.com

*Counsel for Respondents*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	5
A. The Tenth Circuit Followed <i>Bancorp</i> And <i>Alvarez</i> Because OXY’s \$1.4 Billion Sale Of All Its Kansas Leases Was Knowing And Voluntary Case-Mooting Conduct.....	5
1. <i>Bancorp</i> Established Voluntary Con- duct As The Principal Equity Factor.....	5
2. <i>Alvarez</i> Clarified That The Voluntary Conduct Had To Be Knowing To Moot The Appeal.....	7
3. Rarely Is It Fair To Let The Appellant Moot The Appeal And Eliminate Its Loss – Certainly, This Is Not Such A Case .....	10
a. OXY hid the case-mooting conduct from the Tenth Circuit.....	10
b. OXY hid the lease sale documents from the Tenth Circuit.....	11
4. There Is No Circuit Split.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. OXY Hopes To Replace The Easy To Determine “Knowing and Voluntary Conduct” Rule With A Difficult to Determine Subjective Motive-Weighing Test That Will Spawn Unnecessary Satellite Litigation....	19
1. Circuit Courts Are Not Fact Finders....	19
2. District Courts Should Not Be Burdened With Satellite Litigation.....	20
3. The Parties Should Not Be Burdened With Satellite Litigation .....	20
4. This Case Is Not A Good Vehicle To Change The Vacatur Law .....	21
CONCLUSION.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## FEDERAL CASES

<i>19 Solid Waste Dept. Mechanics v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 76 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Family Life Assur. Co. v. F.C.C.</i> , 129 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Diffenderfer v. Gomez-Colon</i> , 587 F.3d 445 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	19
<i>Dilley v. Gunn</i> , 64 F.3d 1365 (9th Cir. 1995) ...	14, 15, 16
<i>Kerkhof v. MCI WorldCom, Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	14
<i>Khodara Envtl., Inc. ex rel. Eagle Envtl., L.P. v. Beckman</i> , 237 F.3d 186 (3d Cir. 2001) ...	7, 14, 15, 18
<i>Lightner ex rel. NLRB v. 1621 Route 22 W. Operating Co.</i> , 729 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	7, 9, 14
<i>Local Union No. 34 v. Bazzano</i> , 43 F.3d 1474 (7th Cir. 1994) (unpublished) .....	14, 17
<i>McClendon v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 100 F.3d 863 (10th Cir. 1996).....	7, 9
<i>Mfrs. Hanover Tr. Co. v. Yanakas</i> , 11 F.3d 381 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	1, 6
<i>National Black Police Ass'n v. D.C.</i> , 108 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	7, 15
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. City of Alexandria</i> , 608 F.3d 150 (4th Cir. 2010).....	14, 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 601 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	7
<i>Russman v. Bd. of Educ. of Enlarged City Sch. Dist.</i> , 260 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2001).....	7, 8, 9, 15
<i>Staley v. Harris Cty.</i> , 485 F.3d 305 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	15
<i>Tafas v. Kappos</i> , 586 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....	14
<i>Tessera, Inc. v. Int’l Trade Comm’n</i> , 646 F.3d 1357 (Fed. Cir. 2011) .....	14, 18
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner Mall Partnership</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950).....	12
<i>United States v. Springer</i> , 715 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	14, 18
<i>Wyoming v. U.S. Dept. of Agric.</i> , 414 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2005).....	7

## RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1.....	20
Supreme Court Rule 15.2 .....	2

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Jill E. Fisch, <i>Rewriting History: The Propriety of Eradicating Prior Decisional Law Through Settlement and Vacatur</i> , 76 Cornell L. Rev. 589 (1991).....	12
